# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

Resolved: That the committee, subject to the approval of the Governor and Council, provide by contract with some responsible person or persons, upon such terms and conditions as they deem necessary for the interests of the State, for the editing, printing and binding of the report of the Revision Committee, submitting the final draft of the revision, and for the printing, binding and publication, as soon as may be after the enactment thereof, of not more than 5,000 copies of the Revised Statutes with the Constitution of the State, the Constitution of the United States, the repealing act, the cross reference tables, and the index prepared under this resolve. Said Revised Statutes shall be bound in such style as to the size of volumes, page, width of margin, printing, paper and binding as may be approved by the Governor and Council; and be it further

Resolved: That the State Controller, upon approval of the Chairman of the Revision Committee, is authorized to cause payment to be made for the services and proper expenses of the committee, and also compensation for such professional, expert and clerical assistants as may be employed; and be it further

Resolved: That the sum of \$190,000 is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund for carrying out the purposes of this resolve, and the unexpended balance at the close of any fiscal year shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been completely carried out; and be it further

Resolved: That this resolve, pertaining solely to facilitating the performance of the business of the Legislature and of the committee thereof, shall take effect upon approval.

Effective June 22, 1963

#### Chapter 94

RESOLVE, for Development of Revenue-Producing Park Facilities on Mt. Battie.

Revenue-producing park facilities on Mt. Battie; appropriation. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$100,000 for the development of park facilities on Mt. Battie, in the Town of Camden, to be expended by and under the supervision of the State Park Commission with approval of the Governor and Council.

Any balance on June 30, 1964 shall be carried forward to the 1964-65 fiscal year, but any unencumbered balance shall lapse on June 30, 1965.

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 95

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Harry F. Sanborn, West Baldwin, for Loss of Pullets.

Harry F. Sanborn; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$275 to reimburse

1404

CHAP. 99

RESOLVES, 1963

Harry F. Sanborn of West Baldwin as a full and final settlement against the State for loss of pullets killed by raccoons.

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 96

RESOLVE, Providing a Pension for Margaret H. Frisbee of Belfast.

Margaret H. Frisbee; State pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$60 per month be granted to Margaret H. Frisbee of Belfast, to be paid monthly from the appropriation for special legislative pensions. Such pension shall begin July 1, 1963, and continue until otherwise provided by the Legislature.

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 97

RESOLVE, Providing a World War I Bonus for George E. Maroon of Lewiston.

World War I bonus of \$100 granted to George E. Maroon. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$100 to be paid to George E. Maroon of Lewiston, as his World War I bonus.

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 98

RESOLVE, to Purchase Fifty Copies of "The History of Augusta."

"The History of Augusta"; purchase of. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$450 for the State to purchase 50 copies of the book entitled "The History of Augusta," written by Charles E. Nash, at \$9 per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian.

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 99

RESOLVE, for Purchase of Copies of "Maine Province and Court Records, Volume V."

"Maine Province and Court Records, Volume V"; purchase of. Resolved: That the State purchase from the Maine Historical Society 50 copies of "Maine Province and Court Records, Volume V," edited by Neal W. Allen, Jr., at a